## **RESOLUTION NO. 23 - 1942**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA PROVIDING BEST WISHES AND SUPPORT TO MIAMI-DADE COUNTY POLICE DEPARTMENT DIRECTOR FREDDY RAMIREZ; PROVIDING FOR INSTRUCTIONS TO THE CLERK; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") receives its police services from Miami-Dade County Police Department; and

**WHEREAS,** for the past several years, Director Freddy Ramirez has provided the Town with support, leadership and exceptional service; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town has learned of the tragic events that have befallen Director Freddy Ramirez and his family; and

WHEREAS, the Town understands, sympathizes with the emotional and physical stress that is imposed on all first responders; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town extends its deepest condolences and support to Director Freddy Ramirez and his family.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL FOR THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1. Recitals.</u> The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2. Extending the Town's Condolences and Support.</u> The Town Council extends to Director Freddy Ramirez and his family their most deepest condolences and support at this time.

<u>Section 3. Support for Mental Health Awareness for All First Responders.</u> The Town recognizes the immense strain on the emotional and mental health that first responders face every day, and the Town extends its support.

<u>Section 4. Providing for Instructions to the Town Clerk.</u> The Town Clerk is instructed to submit a copy of this resolution to Director Freddy Ramirez.

**Section 5. Effective Date.** This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Passed and adopted this 12h day of September 2023.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Fernandez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Dieguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	Absent
-----------------	--------

Vice Mayor Carlos O. Alvarez Absent

Councilmember Luis E Collazo Yes

Councilmember Josh Dieguez Yes

Councilmember Tony Fernandez Yes

Councilmember Ray Garcia Yes

Councilmember Marilyn Ruano Yes

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

Gina M. Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

CORENZO COBIELLA, ESQ.
Gastesi Lopez and Mestre, PLLC
DEPUTY TOWN ATTORNEY